
Fourth Amendment – Legacy Philanthropy Works - ACEs Connection Coordination FY 2025-2026 
Page 1 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR  

ADVERSE CHILDHOOD EXPERIENCES CONNECTION COORDINATION 

Santa Barbara County 
Department of Social Services 

Fourth Amendment 

This is a Fourth Amendment (Fourth Amendment to the Agreement) to the Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Legacy Philanthropy Works 
(CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, COUNTY approved the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, 
number BC# 21-075, (Agreement) with CONTRACTOR for the provision of Adverse Childhood Experiences 
Connection Coordination; 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on July 1, 2021, and expired on June 30, 2022;  

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2022, the COUNTY approved the First Amendment to the Agreement with 
CONTRACTOR to extend the initial term of the Agreement for one additional year from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 
2023 (First Extension Period);  

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2023, the COUNTY approved the Second Amendment to the Agreement with 
CONTRACTOR to extend the initial term of the Agreement for one additional year from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 
2024 (Second Extension Period); and 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, the COUNTY approved the Third Amendment to the Agreement with 
CONTRACTOR to extend the initial term of the Agreement for one additional year from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 
2025 (Third Extension Period); and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend Agreement to extend the term for one additional year 
commencing on July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 (Fourth Extension Period).  

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows. 

The Agreement is amended as follows:   

1. Section 4, TERM, of the Agreement is amended by adding the following language: 

For the Fourth Extension Period, CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on July 1, 2025 and end 
performance upon completion, but no later than June 30, 2026 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless 
earlier terminated.   

2. Section 35, CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, of the Agreement is amended to 
state in its entirety: 

35.  CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT 

A. Clean Air Act 



Fourth Amendment – Legacy Philanthropy Works - ACEs Connection Coordination FY 2025-2026 
Page 2

1. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 

2. CONTRACTOR agrees to report each violation to the California Environmental Protection 
Agency and understands and agrees that the California Environmental Protection Agency will, 
in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the COUNTY, Federal 
Agency which provided funds in support of this Agreement, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

3. CONTRACTOR agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance. 

B. Federal Water Pollution Control Act
1. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 

pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. 
2. CONTRACTOR agrees to report each violation to the California State Water Resources Control 

Board and understands and agrees that the California State Water Resources Control Board 
will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the COUNTY, Federal 
Agency which provided funds in support of this Agreement, and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

3. CONTRACTOR agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance.

3. Section 36, MANDATORY DISCLOSURE, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

        36.  MANDATORY DISCLOSURE 

CONTRACTOR must promptly disclose to the COUNTY whenever it has credible evidence of a 
commission of a violation of Federal criminal law involving fraud, conflict of interest, bribery, or gratuity 
violations found in Title 18 of the United States Code or a violation of the civil False Claims Act (31 U.S.C. §§ 
3729-3733). The disclosure must be made in writing to COUNTY. In addition, CONTRACTOR is required to report 
certain civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings to the System for Award Management (SAM) located at 
www.sam.gov. Failure to make required disclosures can result in any of the remedies described in 2 CFR 
§200.339 Remedies for noncompliance, including suspension or debarment. (See also 2 CFR part 180, 31 U.S.C. 
3321, and 41 U.S.C. 2313.) 

4. Section 38, PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

38.  PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS 

A. CONTRACTOR must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6962. The requirements of 
Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in the guidelines of the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, 
consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item 
exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded 
$10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource 
recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials 
identified in the EPA guidelines. 

B. CONTRACTOR should, to the greatest extent practicable and consistent with law, purchase, acquire, or 
use products and services that can be reused, refurbished, or recycled; contain recycled content, are 
biobased, or are energy and water efficient; and are sustainable. This may include purchasing 
compostable items and other products and services that reduce the use of single-use plastic products. 
See Executive Order 14057, section 101, Policy.  

http://www.sam.gov/
https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX7-W743-RS1M-G0K8-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=ed9a75ef-ab04-41f9-8eb4-b768620815d2&crid=bccfdfb4-242f-4cd3-85b6-0ffc3f199606&pdsdr=true


Fourth Amendment – Legacy Philanthropy Works - ACEs Connection Coordination FY 2025-2026 
Page 3

5. Section 41, DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS, of the Agreement is amended to state in its 
entirety: 

41.  DOMESTIC PREFERENCES FOR PROCUREMENTS 

A. CONTRACTOR should, to the greatest extent practicable and consistent with law, provide a 
preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the 
United States (including but not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other 
manufactured products). The requirements of this section must be included in all subawards, 
contracts, and purchase orders under Federal awards.

B. For purposes of this section

1. “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing 
processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the 
United States.  

2. “Manufactured products” means items and construction materials composed in whole or in 
part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as 
polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber. 

6. Section 42, PROHIBITION OF CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR 
EQUIPMENT, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety: 

42.  PROHIBITION OF CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT 

A. CONTRACTOR is prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:  
1. Procure or obtain covered telecommunications equipment or services;  
2. Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain covered telecommunications equipment or 

services; or 
3. Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain covered 

telecommunications equipment or services.  

B. As described in section 889 of Public Law 115-232, “covered telecommunications equipment or 
services” means any of the following:
1. Telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE 

Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities);
2. For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security surveillance 

of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and 
telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou 
Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or 
affiliate of such entities); 

3. Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such 
equipment; 

4. Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an 
entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of the National 
Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an 
entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign 
country; 

C. For the purposes of this section, “covered telecommunications equipment or services” also includes 
systems that use covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential 
component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system. 

D. In implementing the prohibition under section 889 of Public Law 115-232, heads of executive 
agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs must prioritize available funding and 
technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions, and organizations as is reasonably 

https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX1-VTD3-RRMY-21JV-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=cd1245aa-83f4-438d-a405-acf31eeee978&crid=f8e87a28-023f-4880-941b-32f95aafd17f&pdsdr=true
https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX1-VTD3-RRMY-21JV-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=cd1245aa-83f4-438d-a405-acf31eeee978&crid=f8e87a28-023f-4880-941b-32f95aafd17f&pdsdr=true


Fourth Amendment – Legacy Philanthropy Works - ACEs Connection Coordination FY 2025-2026 
Page 4

necessary for those affected entities to transition from covered telecommunications equipment or 
services, to procure replacement equipment or services, and to ensure that communications service 
to users and customers is sustained. 

E. CONTRACTOR certifies that it will comply with the prohibition on covered telecommunications 
equipment and services in this section. CONTRACTOR is not required to certify that funds will not be 
expended on covered telecommunications equipment or services beyond the certification provided 
upon accepting grant funding and those provided upon submitting payment requests and financial 
reports. 

F. For additional information, see section 889 of Public Law 115-232 and 2 C.F.R. § 200.471. 

7. Section 43, CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE FOR COMPLIANCE, is added to the Agreement: 

43. CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE FOR COMPLIANCE  

CONTRACTOR agrees it will comply with Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended; Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 as amended; the Food Stamp 
Act of 1977, as amended and in particular Section 272.6; Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; 
California Civil Code Section 51, et seq., as amended; California Government Code Section 11135-11139.8, as 
amended; California Government Code Section 12940; California Government Code Section 4450; Title 22, California 
Code of Regulations Section 98000 – 98413; Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 3105A(e); the 
Dymally-Alatorre Bilingual Services Act (California Government Code Section 7290-7299.8); Section 1808 of the 
Removal of Barriers to Interethnic Adoption Act of 1996; and other applicable federal and state laws, as well as their 
implementing regulations [including 45 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Parts 80, 84, and 91, 7 CFR Part 15, and 28 
CFR Part 42], by ensuring that employment practices and the administration of public assistance and social services 
programs are nondiscriminatory, to the effect that no person shall because of ethnic group identification, age, sex, 
sexual orientation, gender identity, color, disability, medical condition, national origin, race, ancestry, marital status, 
religion, religious creed, political belief, or other applicable protected basis be excluded from participation in or be 
denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subject to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal or 
state financial assistance; and CONTRACTOR gives its assurance that it will immediately take any measures necessary 
to effectuate this agreement. 

This assurance is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all federal and state 
assistance; and CONTRACTOR hereby gives assurance that administrative methods/procedures which have the 
effect of subjecting individuals to discrimination or defeating the objectives of the California Department of Social 
Services (CDSS) Manual of Policies and Procedures (MPP) Division 21, will be prohibited.  

CONTRACTOR agrees to compile data, maintain records and submit reports as required, to permit effective 
enforcement of the aforementioned laws, rules and regulations and permit authorized COUNTY, CDSS and/or 
federal government personnel, during normal working hours, to review such records, books and accounts as needed 
to ascertain compliance. If there are any violations of this assurance, COUNTY and CDSS shall have the right to invoke 
fiscal sanctions or other legal remedies in accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code Section 10605, or 
Government Code Section 11135-11139.8, or any other laws, or the issue may be referred to the appropriate federal 
agency for further compliance action and enforcement of this assurance. 

8. Section 44, CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE FOR COMPLIANCE, is added to the Agreement: 

44. CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE FOR COMPLIANCE  

CONTRACTOR shall safeguard confidential information in accordance with applicable law, including Welfare 
and Institutions Code section 10850, et seq., and California Department of Social Services Manual of Policies and 
Procedures Division 19.

https://plus.lexis.com/document?pdmfid=1530671&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fadministrative-codes%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A6BX1-VTD3-RRMY-21JV-00000-00&pdcontentcomponentid=5154&ecomp=b7ttk&earg=pdpsf&prid=cd1245aa-83f4-438d-a405-acf31eeee978&crid=f8e87a28-023f-4880-941b-32f95aafd17f&pdsdr=true


Fourth Amendment – Legacy Philanthropy Works - ACEs Connection Coordination FY 2025-2026 
Page 5

9. Section IV, PERFORMANCE MEASURES of EXHIBIT A, is amended to add: 

A. For the fourth extension period, CONTRACTOR shall:

1. Plan and facilitate activities for two (2) KIDS Network meetings that will integrate RSBC and the 
larger KIDS Network, between July 1, 2025 and June 30, 2026 for the fourth extension period. 

2. Together with RSBC leadership, develop and implement an outreach and engagement plan to 
update membership agreements and advance RSBC partnerships.  

3. Plan and facilitate one in-person RSBC gathering in March 2026 to share project updates and 
discuss the network evaluation plan between July 1, 2025 and June 30, 2026 for the fourth 
extension period.  

4. Develop a Network Evaluation Plan to assess health of the KIDS/RSBC Network between July 1, 
2025 and June 30, 2026 for the fourth extension period as follows:  

a. Identify Measures of Success and develop 3-5 key metrics for initial evaluation 
b. Develop and implement partner survey to gather data on key metrics 

5. Publish one article quarterly on the PACEs Connection RSBC Community page, and share PACEs 
articles and opportunities with KIDS/RSBC partners, between July 1, 2025 and June 30, 2026 for 
the fourth extension period.   

10. Section A of EXHIBIT B, Payment Arrangements, is amended to state in its entirety: 

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract 
amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $32,000 for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 
30, 2022, not-to-exceed $32,000 for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, not-to-exceed 
$23,000 for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, not-to-exceed $32,000 for the period of July 1, 
2024 through June 30, 2025, and not-to-exceed $24,000 for the period of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. 

Billable budget categories are as follows for Fiscal Years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023: 

Fiscal Year Project Manager: Administration and 
Project Support: 

Communications and 
Graphics:  

Program Associate:

2021-2022 $250 per hour. $85 per hour. $150 per hour. $30 per hour. 

2022-2023 $250 per hour. $85 per hour. $150 per hour. $30 per hour. 

Billable budget categories are as follows for Fiscal Year 2023-2024: 

Fiscal 
Year 

Program 
Director:

Project 
Manager:

Program 
Administration:

Communications/
Graphics 

Program 
Associate

Intern: Transportation 
for in-person 
event: 

Per 
Diem:

2023-
2024 

$250 
per 
hour.  

$175 per 
hour. 

$85 per hour. $150 per hour. $85 per 
hour. 

$45 
per 
hour. 

$1,393 $592



Fourth Amendment – Legacy Philanthropy Works - ACEs Connection Coordination FY 2025-2026 
Page 6

Billable budget categories are as follows for Fiscal Year 2024-2025: 

Fiscal 
Year 

Program 
Director 

Program Associate Administration Transportation for in-
person event: 

Per Diem:

2024-
2025 

$200 per 
hour. 

$85 per hour. $85 per hour. $1,450 $667

Billable budget categories are as follows for Fiscal Year 2025-2026: 

Fiscal 
Year 

Program 
Director 

Program 
Associate 

Communications 
Specialist

Administration Transportation 
for in-person 
event: 

Per Diem:

2025-
2026 

$200 per 
hour. 

$85 per hour. $150 per hour $85 per hour. $1,450 $667

In all other respects, the Agreement remains unchanged and shall remain in full effect. 




	Scan_0568
	25-00524m Attachment M – 4A - LPW – ACEs Connection Coordination 25-26 FINAL 6-1-25
	FOURTH AMENDMENT to Agreement for Services of Independent CONTRACTor for
	adverse childhood experiences connection coordination
	Santa Barbara County
	Fourth Amendment
	2. Section 35, CLEAN AIR ACT AND FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, of the Agreement is amended to state in its entirety:
	A. CONTRACTOR should, to the greatest extent practicable and consistent with law, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States (including but not limited to iron, aluminum, s...
	B. For purposes of this section
	8. Section 44, CONTRACTOR ASSURANCE FOR COMPLIANCE, is added to the Agreement:
	9. Section IV, PERFORMANCE MEASURES of EXHIBIT A, is amended to add:


